## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 141.16 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF REMINDERVILLE REGARDING FIRE DEPARTMENT PAID HOLIDAY DATES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS,** Council has determined that there is a need to amend Section 141.16 of the Codified Ordinances, therefore,

**NOW, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Reminderville, County of Summit, State of Ohio:

**SECTION 1.** That Section 141.16 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Reminderville which presently reads as follows:

## 141.16 HOLIDAY PAY.

(a) There shall be at least eleven (11) paid holidays per year, such dates to be determined by the Mayor prior to January 1st for holidays in the coming year. For purposes of this section, holidays shall be observed by the fire department on the actual date of the holiday.

(b) Any fire department member who is required to work on a holiday shall be paid double-time (twice the regular hourly rate) for each hour worked that day. (Ord. 5-2015. Passed 1-27-15.)

## shall be amended to read as follows:

## 141.16 HOLIDAY PAY.

(a) There shall be at least twelve (12) paid holidays per year, such dates to be determined by the Fire Chief prior to January 1st for holidays in the coming year. For purposes of this section, holidays shall be observed by the fire department on the actual date of the holiday.

(b) Any fire department member who is required to work on a holiday shall be paid double-time (twice the regular hourly rate) for each hour worked that day.

**SECTION 2.** The Council finds and determines that all formal action by this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with the law.

**SECTION 3.** That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Reminderville, to wit: said amendment is for the benefit of the residents of the City of Reminderville, and if this Ordinance

receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the City of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **ORDINANCE 02-2022** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the City of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council